## **ORDINANCE NO. 270**

An Ordinance amending Section 123-2 of the Municipal Code of the City of Markesan.

The Common Council of the City of Markesan in session duly begun on the 9th day of May, 2023, hereby amends Section 123-2 of the City of Markesan Municipal Code to read as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 123-2 A. (1) of the Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: (1) Except as provided in Subsection B, C, or D below, open burning is prohibited in the City. SECTION 2: Section 123-2 D. is hereby amended to read as follows: D. Burning Leaves. During October and November, the City shall allow the burning of leaves and brush. No person shall burn leaves in or upon any street, alley, public way, or park. No person shall burn leaves on public or private property within the City within 15 feet of any building or within 10 feet of any property line. The Fire Chief or the Public Property Director can require specific burning conditions to protect life and property. SECTION 3: Section 123-2 E. is hereby created to read as follows: E. The Public Works Director, or designee, may issue permits to individuals for special events or hardship cases. Anyone obtaining a permit is required to comply with Subsection B (3) above. SECTION 4: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage and publication. ROLL CALL: Ayes 3 Nays 2 Absent 0 Abstained 0 APPROVED this 9th day of May, 2023. CITY OF MARKESAN RICH SLATE, Mayor ATTEST: ELIZABETH AMEND, Clerk-Treasurer APPROVED AS TO FORM: DANIEL D. SONDALLE, City Attorney

Publish: May 18, 2023